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BUY

(Maintained)

Share Price B11.30
Target Price Bt13.00
Upside +15.0%
COMPANY DESCRIPTION

WHA Premium Growth Freehold and Leasehold
Real Estate Investment Trust, investing mostly

4Q22 AND 2022 RESULTS in property or property leasehold rights and
Year to 31 Dec (Btm) 4Q21 3Q22 Q22 yoy%  qoq% 2021 2022 yoys  generating benefit from such properties
Gross Revenue 640 799 838 310 49 2568 3168 234  including to improve, develop or dispose other
Gross profit 623 783 810 301 34 2,518 3,112 236 tahssets for the Ze”if't oftttheﬂ;])ropgg]y I?jnd create
Operating EBIT 500 708 729 458 30 2,109 2,805 33.0 € revenue and return 1t to the unitholders.
Interest expense 73 81 86 174 6.3 305 325 6.6 STOCK DATA
Net Investment Income 429 629 647 51.0 2.9 1,811 2,491 37.6 GICS sector Property Fund & REITs
Core profit 421 627 643 50.7 26 1,804 2,480 374 .
Core EPU (BY) 0.15 0.20 0.21 36.9 2.0 0.64 0.80 249 BIoomb.erg ticker: WHART TB
Percent 4Q21 3022 4022 yoyppt  qoqppt 2021 2022 yoyppt  Sharesissued (m): 3,272.93
Gross margin 97.3 98.1 96.7 ©.7) (14) 98.1 98.3 02  Market cap (Btm): 36,984.09
SG&A to sales 19.2 95 9.7 (95) 0.2 0.0 0.0 0.0 Market cap (US$m): 1,059.12
EBIT margin 78.1 88.6 87.0 8.9 (1.6) 82.1 88.5 6.4 3-mth avg daily tover (US$m): 0.49
Net Margin 67.0 78.8 772 102 (16) 703 783 8.0
Source: WHART, UOB Kay Hian Price Performance (%)
RESULTS 52-week high/low Bt12.40/Bt9.65
R o N a 1mth 3mth 6mth 1yr YTD
o lsandla 51% yoy uaz 3% qoq Tu 422 WHART e0winlsgndi 647 au. w4022 ay) 10.78 367 (7.38) 5.61
(+51% yoy, +3% qoq) gIn31UszH1MN15289L571 5% 31N518lsNgendIAIauazA1lddne  Major Shareholders %
2a9nasnsarnueaeniian Iuamzidilsnelledh 2,491au. (+38% yoy) WHA Corporation PCL 15.00
o vL R a eL i [ Social Securities 14.94
@ 0, 0,
378 Tﬂ']Lﬂ:LLao;Uifl'li;ﬂlEl\‘i WHéFI{T .% 4Q22 ayww 8?25”' (+31% yoy, +5% qoq) N1slme The Government Pension Fund 240
nsiiulnfivaseaanaweglaaidnzesnesazySusifgw +27% yoy WaT +2% qog AINATT
asnuludunsndiiaianien 6 Usznaununanisaiiiveinaasnasiiusuaifgn thosain  PRICE CHART
anudasnslunsdiadedwdriiudounds Tneviell WHART fidamniaidnfiuiiiaieagi 02.3% oy PR GROWTH PR "
WindunanUnawnii 90% wyusregidinguglvusnisladafing (3PLs) uaz nguauAd 1400 1o
aulamuilnm (FMCG) (SneaziBemiiainnin 2) 1800 | -
12.00
90
11.00
KEY FINANCIALS o
Year to 31 Dec (Btm) 2021 2022 2023F 2024F 2025F 1000
Net turnover 2,567.9 3,167.7 3,457.3 3,486.4 3,515.7 9.00 70
40
EBITDA 2,109.2 2,804.6 3,049.4 3,085.6 3,104.3 30 | Yolume (m)
Net profit 1,810.9 2,490.9 2,686.2 2,721.6 2,740.8 fg T
Core profit 1,804.3 2,479.7 2,678.2 2,713.6 2,740.8 0 & 1 IR RO Y PP i
Core EPU (Bt) 0.6 0.8 0.8 0.8 0.8 Feb22 Apr22 Jun22 Aug22 Oct22 Dec?22 Feb23
DPU (Bt) 0.8 0.8 0.8 058 058
PE (x) 15.6 15.3 14.0 13.8 13.7  Source: Bloomberg
P/B (x) 0.9 1.0 1.0 1.0 10  ANALYST(S)
DPU YId (%) 6.6 6.7 71 7.2 7.3 Kasemsun Koonnara
Net margin (%) 70.5 78.6 77.7 78.1 78.0 +662 659 8027
Net debt/(cash) to equity (%) 28.7 32.8 32.0 31.9 31.9 kasemsun@uobkh.co.th
Interest cover (x) 6.9 8.6 8.2 8.3 8.4
ROE (%) 6.1 6.5 7.4 7.5 7.6
Source: WHART, UOB Kay Hian
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STOCK IMPACT
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EARNINGS REVISION
o Taifinnsusuuszunmunis
VALUATION/RECOMMENDATION

o AgAMUEE B8 Aags AT lusiuNNER 13.00 UM S1ATIRNIEPE95T 13.00 B35
DCF (discount nauaiitl 23) Tneld WACC 7t 6.0% wuaz Terminal growth 71 1.3% 13169AS
#9U WHART 91NAMINNa89dunsned WALE agluszduge (4.21 U a 8w 4Q22) wazsu
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yield 71 7.1 dm3ud 23 (ou i'lm%amﬂa"lqﬂ) Wae IRR 6.4%
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BUSINESS SECTOR AS OF 4Q22
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LOAN REPAYMENT SCHEDULE
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UOBKayHian

PROFIT & LOSS
Year to 31 Dec (Btm)
Net turnover
EBITDA

Deprec. & Amort.
EBIT

Total other non-operating income

Net interest income/(expense)

Net investment income

CASH FLOW

Year to 31 Dec (Btm)
Operating

Pre-tax profit

Tax

Deprec. & Amort.
Associates

Working capital changes
Non-cash items

Other operating cashflows
Investing

Capex (growth)

Others

Financing

Dividend payments

Issue of shares

Proceeds from borrowings / (Repay)

Others

Net cash inflow (outflow)

Beginning cash & cash equivalent

Ending cash & cash equivalent

o o o &

W W w

.utrade.

2021
2,568
2,109

2,109

(298)
1,811

2021
2,272
0
2,060
0

0

0

212

0
2,459
2,459
0
(3,659)
(5,123)
(2,104)
3,568
0
1,072
927
1,999

C

2022
3,168
2,805

2,805

(314)
2,491

2022
2,324

2,318

oo O O

2,373
2,373
0
(4,427)
(4,091)
(2,324)
1,988
0

270
(736)
(466)

.th
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2023F
3,457
3,049

3,049

(363)
2,686

2023F
2,542
0
2,686

0
0
0
(144)
0
2,856
2,856
0
(2,624)
(101)
(2,523)
0

0
2,774

1,425
4,199

2024F
3,486
3,086

3,086

(364)
2,722

2024F
2,717
0
2,122

0
0
0
@

0
2,767
2,767
0
(2,724)
(20)
(2,704)
0

0
2,760

93
2,853

2025F
3,516
3,104

3,104

(363)
2,741

2025F
2,736

2,741
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BALANCE SHEET
Year to 31 Dec (Btm)
Fixed assets

Other LT assets
Cash/ST investment
Other C/A

Total assets

ST debt

Other current liabilities
LT debt

Other LT liabilities
Shareholders' equity
Minority interest

Total liabilities & equity

KEY METRICS

Year to 31 Dec (%)
Profitability

EBITDA margin

Net investment income margin
ROA

ROE

Growth

Turnover

EBITDA

Net investment income margin

Core EPU

Leverage

Debt to total assets
Debt to equity

Net debt/(cash) to equity

Interest cover (x)

2021

0
45,354
2,518
583
48,455
0
1,585
12,251
682
33,937
0
48,455

2021

82.1
70.5
4.9
6.1

25.3
36.1
28.7

6.9

2022

0
49,474
1,782
559
51,815
0
1,617
13,569
711
35,919
0
51,815

2022

88.5
78.6
5.1
6.5

234
33.0
376
24.9

26.2
37.8
328

8.6

2023F  2024F  2025F
0 0 0
49,474 49,474 49474
3207 3299 3,300
778 750 756
53,459 53,523 53,530
0 0 0
2,006 2,022 2,039
14,761 14,811 14811
610 590 570
36,082 36,100 36,109
0 0 0
53,459 53,523 53,530
2023F  2024F  2025F

88.2 88.5 88.3
7.7 78.1 78.0
5.7 5.8 5.8
74 75 7.6

9.1 0.8 0.8
8.7 12 0.6
78 13 0.7
17 13 1.0

27.6 21.7 21.7
40.9 410 410
320 319 319

8.2 8.3 8.4
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THAI INSTITUTE OF DIRECTORS ASSOCIATION (IDO) CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REPORT RATING 2019

AAAAA
AAV ADVANC AIRA AKP AKR AMA AMATA AMATAV ANAN AOT
AP ARROW BAFS BANPU BAY BCP BCPG BOL BRR BTS
BTW BWG CFRESH CHEWA CHO cK CKP cM CNT coL
COMAN CPALL CPF CPI CPN css DELTA DEMCO DRT DTAC
DTC EA EASTW ECF EGCO GBX GC GCAP GEL GFPT
GGC GOLD GPSC GRAMMY GUNKUL HANA HARN HMPRO IcC ICHI
n ILINK INTUCH IRPC IVL JKN JSP K KBANK KCE
KKP KSL KTB KTC KTIS LH LHFG LIT LPN MAKRO
MALEE MBK MBKET MC McOoT MFEC MINT MONO MTC NCH
NCL NKI NSI NVD NYT OISHI oTOo PAP PCSGH PDJ
PG PHOL PJW PLANB PLANET PORT PPS PR PREB PRG
PRM PSH PSL PTG PTT PTTEP PTTGC PYLON Q-CON QH
QTC RATCH ROBINS RS S S&lJ SABINA SAMART SAMTEL SAT
sc scB scc scce SCN sDC SEAFCO SEAOIL SE-ED SELIC
SENA sIs SITHAI SNC SORKON SPALI SPI SPRC sssc STA
STEC svi SYNTEC TASCO TCAP THAI THANA THANI THCOM THIP
THREL TIP TISCO TK TKT T™MB TMILL TNDT TOA TOP
TRC TRU TRUE TSC TSR TSTH TTA TTCL W TU
TVD TVO u UAC uv VGI VIH WACOAL WAVE WHA
WHAUP WICE WINNER
AAAA
2s ABM ADB AF AGE AH AHC AIT ALLA ALT
AMANAH AMARIN APCO APCS AQUA ARIP ASAP ASIA ASIAN ASIMAR
ASK ASN ASP ATP30 AUCT AYUD B BA BBL BDMS
BEC BEM BFIT BGC BGRIM BIZ BJC BJCHI BLA BPP
BROOK CBG CEN CENTEL CGH CHG CHOTI CHOW cl CIMBT
CNS COLOR com? COTTO CRD csc csP DCC DCON DDD
DOD EASON ECL EE EPG ERW ESTAR ETE FLOYD FN
FNS FORTH FPI FPT FSMART FSS FVC GENCO GJS GL
GLOBAL GLOW GULF HPT HTC HYDRO ICN IFS INET INSURE
IRC IRCP IT ITD ITEL J JAS JCK JCKH JMART
IMT JWD KBS KCAR Kal KIAT KooL KWC KWM L&E
LALIN LANNA LDC LHK LOXLEY LRH LST M MACO MAJOR
MBAX MEGA METCO MFC MK MODERN MOONG MPG MSC MTI
NEP NETBAY NEX NINE NOBLE NOK NTV NWR occ 0GC
ORI osP PATO PB PDG PDI PL PLAT PM PPP
PRECHA PRIN PRINC pSTC PT QLT RCL RICHY RML RWI
S11 SAAM SALEE SAMCO SANKO SAPPE SAWAD SCG scl scP
SE SFP SIAM SINGER SIRI SKE SKR SKY SMIT SMK
SMPC SMT SNP SONIC SPA SPC SPCG SPVI SR SRICHA
ssc SSF SST STANLY STPI suc SUN sSusco SUTHA swc
sYMC SYNEX T TACC TAE TAKUNI TBSP Tce TCMC TEAM
TEAMG TFG TFMAMA THG THRE TIPCO TITLE TIW TKN TKS
™ T™MC TMD ™I T™MT TNITY TNL TNP TOG TPA
TPAC TPBI TPCORP TPOLY TRITN TRT TSE TSTE VI VT
TWP TWPC uBIS UEC UM UOBKH uP UPF uPoOIC uT
uwe VNT WIIK X0 YUASA ZEN ZMICO TOG
ALA
A ABICO ACAP AEC AEONTS AJ ALUCON AMC APURE AS
ASEFA AU B52 BCH BEAUTY BGT BH BIG BLAND BM
BR BROCK BSBM BSM BTNC CCET ccpP cGD CHARAN CHAYO
CITY CMAN cMmc CMO CMR CPL CPT CSR CTW CWT
D DIMET EKH EMC EPCO ESSO FE FTE GIFT GLAND
GLOCON GPI GREEN GTB GYT HTECH HUMAN IHL INGRS INOX
JTs JUBILE KASET KCM KKC KWG KYE LEE LPH MATCH
MATI M-CHAI MCS MDX META MGT MJD MM MVP NC
NDR NER NNCL NPK NUSA OCEAN PAF PF PICO PIMO
PK PLE PMTA POST PPM PROUD PTL RCI RJH ROJNA
RPC RPH SF SGF SGP SKN SLP SMART SOLAR SPG
sQ SSP STI SUPER SVOA TCCC THE THMUI TIC TIGER
TNH TOPP TPCH TPIPP TPLAS TQm T TYCN uTP VCOM
VIBHA VPO WIN WORK wpP WPH ZIGA
TIINZUUI syanwal aNuRNNY
90-100 AAAAA e
80-89 AAAA fun
70-79 AAA @
60-69 AA Awald
50-59 A W%
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Anti-corruption Progress Indicator 2019

Tasun1ssusas
ADVANC AIE AKP AMANAH AP AQUA ASP ASK BAFS BBL
BCH BKI BLA BSBM BAY BANPU BWG BJCHI BTS BRR
CIG CEN CNS CPN CENTEL CPF FPI CIMBT COM7 CGH
CPALL CSC DEMCO TIP DRT DIMET DTC DCC ECL EPCO
ESTW EGCO FNS FSS GCAP GJS GSTEL GEL GFPT GC
GGC GPSC GBX GLOW GOLD GUNKUL HTC HANA HARN HMPRO
ICC IFS INSURE IVL INET INTUCH IRPC KBANK KCE KSL
KBS KKP K KTB KWC KCAR KTC LPN LRH LHFG
L&E LHK MALEE MBKET MBK MC MCOT MSC MINT M
MONO MOONG MTI MBAX NBC NINE NMG NNCL oCcC OCEAN
NKI PLAT TASCO TIPCO TISCO TMB DTAC TNITY TTCL TVD
OGC PAP PDI PATO PRG PG PHOL PLANB PLANET PSTC
PPPM PDJ PREB PE PM PPP PT PB PRINC PDG
PPS PTG PTTEP PTTGC PTT PYLON QTC QLT Q-CON QH
RML RATCH THANI SNP SORKON SPACK SABINA SPI SPC SCG
SCCC SCB MAKRO SSSC SGP SINGER SIS SNC SAT AYUD
SMIT SMPC SSI SIRI SC SCN SE-ED CFRESH SELIC SENA
STA SRICHA SITHAI VIH SPRC SST SSF SUSCO SVI SMK
SYNTEC TMILL TKT TSTH TPCORP TAE TFI KASET TMD T™MT
THCOM TFG THREL TVI TCAP TNP THIP TNL BROOK LANNA
TNR TOP TOG TPA TFMAMA THRE TSC TU WACOAL TWPC
U UBIS UEC UKEM UOBKH VGI VNT WHA WICE

dsznAaaw ok
28 ABICO AIRA AF AMA AMARIN AMATA ANAN ARROW Al
BM BUI B (¢]] CHO CHOW CHG CITY COoL EFORL
ESTAR UREKA X0 FTE FPI GYT GPI ICHI IRC ILINK
JTS JNK CHOTI KWG KDC NETA MFEC MPG NEP INOX
PSL RWI ROJNA SAAM SCI SHANG SKR SPALI SYNEX T™MC
TAKUNI TPP STANLY TVO TRITN uwc uv YUASA
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